ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
NOTICE OF INTENT
INDIVIDUAL TREATMENT FACILITIES
NPDES GENERAL PERMIT ARG550000

Application Type: New Renewal D (Permit # ARGS50203)
L PERMITTEE/OPERATOR INFORMATION
Permittee (Legal Name): General Dynamics-OTS, Inc Operator Type:
: " ) O O .
Permittee Mailing Address: 6345 AR 203 Hwy State Partnership
Permittee City: Hampton Federal Corporation*
Permittee State: Arkansas Zip: 71744 0 Sole Proprietorship/Private
Permittee Telephone Number: (870) 798-4171 *State of Incorporation: Arkansas
ittan F " The legal name of the Permittee must be
e Ral il identical to the name listed with the
Permittee E-mail Address: brent. laupius@gd-ots.com Arkansas Secretary of State.
I[I. INVOICE MAIL!NG INFORMATION (Home owners are exempt.)
Invoice Contact Person: Mary Gaston City: Hampton
Invoice Mailing Company: Camden Operations State: Arkansas Zip: 11744
Invoice Mailing Address: 6345 AR-203 HWY Telephone: (870) 798-4171

Il.  FACILITY INFORMATION

Facility Name: General Dynamics-QOTS, Inc. Facility Contact Person: Brent Launius

Facility Address: 6345 AR 203 Hwy Telephone Number: (870) 220-]820

Facility County: Calhoun Facility City, State & Zip: _East Camden, Arkansas 71701

Facility Latitude:_33 Deg 37 Min__18.49 Sec Facility Longitude:__92 Deg 35 Min_ .56 _Sec

Accuracy: 3 Method: _gps Datum: WGS84 Scale: NA Description: Release Pt.

IV. DISCHARGE INFORMATION

Qutfall Number: 00] Flow: 950 gpd (Gallons per Day)
Stream Segment: 2D Hydrologic Basin Code: 8040201
Outfall Latitude: __33 Deg 36 Min_6.76 Sec Outfall Longitude: __ 92 Deg 35 Min_ 9.39 Sec
Accuracy: 3 Method: _gps Datum: WGS84 Scale: NA Description: __Release Pt,
Type of Treatment: _Proprietary Media “Advantex”

Receiving Stream: _Quachita River

V. FACILITY PERMIT INFORMATION

NPDES Individual Permit Number (If Applicable): _AROQ
NPDES General Permit Number (1f Applicable): _ARGSS50203
State Construction Permit Number:

NPDES General Construction Stormwater Permit Number (1f Applicable):
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VL OTHER INFORMATION:
Operator Name: Justin Schinz
Operator License Number: 010927 License Class: 2

Consultant Contact Name: Jack Henry Hill
Consultant Email Address: jhhill@harborenv.com

Consultant Address: ﬁm_gmmgmxg_r City: Little Rock  State: Arkansas Zip: 72205 72205
Consultant Phone Number: (501) 663-8800 Consultant Fax Number: (501) 588-0123

Has this treatment system been approved by AHD? Yes ] No []
Disclosure Statements:

Arkansas Code Annotated Section 8-1-106 requires that all applicants for the issuance or transfer of any permit, license,
certification or operational authority issued by the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) file a disclosure
statement with their applications. The filing of a disclosure statement is mandatory. No application can be considered complete
without one. You must submit a new disclosure statement even if you have one on file with the Department. The form may be

obtained from ADEQ web site at: hitp:/www.adeq.state.ar.us/disclosure_stmt.pdf.

\% ERTIFICATION OF OPERATOR
(Initial) "I certify that, if this facility is a corporation, it is registered with the Secretary of the State of Arkansas."

/%(lnitial) "I certify that the cognizant official designated in this Application is qualified to act as a duly authorized
representative under the provisions of 40 CFR 122.22(b). If no cognizant official has been designated, |
understand that the Department will accept reports signed only by the Applicant."
ﬁ(

Initial) "I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate
the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. |
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and
imprisonment for knowing violations."

Responsible Official Printed Name: Erik Perrin Title: Senior Director and General Manager
Responsible Official Signature: d Date: 7"// -23
Responsible Official Email: erik.perrin@gd-ots.com
Cognizant Official Printed Name: Brent Launius . Title: EHS Manager

Cognizant Official Signature: Vﬂj—jy’—_' Telephone: (870) 220-1820
Cognizant Official Email: brent.launius@gd-ots.com

X. PERMIT REQUIREMENT VERIFICATION

Please check the following to verify completion of permit requirements.

Yes No * If No is answered for any of the questions, then a permit can not be issued!
Submittal of Complete NOI? ® O

Submittal of Required Permit Fee? [J  Check Number: 2359
Submittal of AHD Form EHP-19? [ [
Submittal of Site Map? ® O

.

Submittal of Disclosure Statement? [
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Leslie Davis

From: William Benning <william.benning@arkansas.gov>
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2023 11:07 AM

To: Leslie Davis

Cc: Jack Henry Hill; Andrew Rike

Subject: RE: WWTP Permit for General Dynamics

Yes, thank you. You can go ahead and re-submit as already being approved by ADH.

From: Leslie Davis <ldavis@harborenv.com>

Sent: Friday, March 31, 2023 11:00 AM

To: William Benning <william.benning@arkansas.gov>

Cc: Jack Henry Hill <jhhill@harborenv.com>; Andrew Rike <arike@harborenv.com>
Subject: RE: WWTP Permit for General Dynamics

| vou dont b g
Hi, Austin,

The system was used by D&Z for treating wastewater from the restrooms in their office building. General Dynamics
intends to move into the office building and use the system for the same purpose. Their plan is to hire a company to

take a look at the system and perform any required maintenance to assure the system is in proper working
order. They do not intend to make any changes to the system either in equipment or intended use.

Does that help?
Leslie

Leslie Davis, Principal
Harbor - C 501.231.3646 - [davis@harborenv.com

From: William Benning <william.benning@arkansas.gov>
Sent: Friday, March 31, 2023 10:58 AM

To: Leslie Davis <ldavis@harborenv.com>
Cc: Jack Henry Hill <jhhill@harborenv.com>; Andrew Rike <arike@harborenv.com>

Subject: RE: WWTP Permit for General Dynamics

Leslie,

I think if we had a little more clarification on what type of work that is going to be performed then we can have a better
idea if it will need ADH’s approval.

From: Leslie Davis <ldavis@harborenv.com>

Sent: Friday, March 31, 2023 10:05 AM

To: William Benning <william.benning@arkansas.gov>

Cc: Jack Henry Hill <jhhill@harborenv.com>; Andrew Rike <arike@harborenv.com>
Subject: WWTP Permit for General Dynamics




I "

H

Thank you for talking with me this morning! As we discussed, Harbor is working with General Dynamics, who has
recently leased the old Day and Zimmerman (D&Z) location in Highland Industrial Park. See attached NOI originally
approved for D&Z. The site has an existing Orenco domestic wastewater treatment system that was closed when
D&Z left the site. General Dynamics has asked Harbor to re-submit a Notice of Intent for coverage under the DEQ
General Permit for Individual Treatment Facilities, which requires ADH review.

Since the system was previously approved by ADH, we are wondering if any additional information will need to be
submitted to approve the system for DEQ permitting.

| appreciate your assistance with this. Please reach out if you have any questions or if we can provide additional
information.

Thanks,

Leslie
Leslie Davis, Principal

Harbor - C 501.231.3646 - [davis@harborenv.com
5800 Evergreen Drive | Little Rock, AR 72205



